
MINUTES — Petal. Mississippi

BE IT REMEMBERED that there was begun and held a regular meeting of

the Mayor and Board of Aldermen of the City of Petal, Mississippi, in the

Board Room of said City on February 20, l979, at 7:30 P. M.

Mayor Sidney O. Smith

City Attorney, Thomas Tyner

Those present:

Aldermen: W. E. Boutwell

W. H. Campbell

George B. Draughn
Robert Russell

Bobby Runnels

Others present: Mrs. Harry Hatten

Richard Topp
Joe Barron

Robert Sullivan

Kitty King
Mrs.John Green

and others

The Mayor declared a quorem present and declared the City Council in

session.

The invocation was offered by Robert Russell.

The minutes of the regular meeting of February 6, 1979, were read by

Priscilla C. Daniel.

THEREUPON, Alderman Boutwell made a motion that the minutes be

accepted as read. Alderman Campbell seconded the motion.

Those present and voting "AYE":

Alderman W. E. Boutwell

Alderman W. H. Campbell
Alderman George B. Draughn
Alderman Robert E. Russell

Alderman Bobby W. Runnels

Those present and voting ”NAY":

None

WHEREAS, Mayor Smith called for public comment.

THEREUPON, Mrs. Harry Hatten addressed the Board concerning the loca-

tion of a trailer park in her neighborhood in reference to the proposed zon-

ing ordinance.

THEREUPON, Mayor Smith advised Mrs. Hatten that until a zoning

ordinance is adopted by the Board, the Board has no authority in this matter.

WHEREAS, Mayor Smith requested the wishes of the Board concerning the

dog pound.

THEREUPON, Alderman Boutwell made a motion to go into executive

session. Alderman Draughn seconded the motion.

Those present and voting "AYE":

Alderman W. E. Boutwell

Alderman W. H. Campbell
Alderman George B. Draughn
Alderman Robert E. Russell

Alderman Bobby W. Runnels

Those present and voting ”NAY":

None

THEREUPON, Alderman Runnels made a motion to adjourn the executive

session. Alderman Boutwell seconded the motion.

Those present and voting "AYE":

Alderman W. E. Boutwell

Alderman W. H. Campbell
Alderman Gpnroe R. Draughn
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Those present and voting ”NAY":

None

THEREUPON, Alderman Boutwell made a proposal for the city to nego-

tiate a contract for the remainder of the fiscal year with the Forrest

County Humane Society for them to accept the stray animals from Petal except

the diseased for a flat fee of $150.00, plus impound fees, including a 30-day

cancellation notice by either party, provided that the animal warden has a

place to put the animals.

THEREUPON, upon approval of the proposal by Mrs. John Green, Kitty

King, and Robert Sullivan, Alderman Boutwell made a motion to authorize the

city attorney, Thomas Tyner, to draw up a contract with the Humane Society

and to authorize Mayor Smith to enter into this contract. Alderman Runnels

seconded the motion.

Those present and voting "AYE":

Alderman W. E. Boutwell

Alderman W. H. Campbell
Alderman George B. Draughn
Alderman Bobby W. Runnels

Alderman Robert E. Russell

Those present and voting ”NAY":

None

WHEREAS, Richard Topp presented the audit of the City of Petal funds

and the City of Petal Water & Sewer funds to the Mayor and Board of Aldermen.

THEREUPON, Alderman Draughn made a motion to accept the following

order authorizing the City Clerk to publish the audit. Alderman Campbell

seconded the motion. The order and the audit read as follows, to—wit:

SO ORDERED by the Mayor and Board of Aldermen of the

City of Petal, Mississippi, that Carl L. Nicholson, certified

public accountant, having completed the annual audit of the

financial affairs of the City of Petal, Mississippi, for the

fiscal year ending September 30, 1978.

IT IS THEREFORE ordered that the city clerk be, and she

is hereby authorized and directed to be published the synop-

sis thereof in the Hattiesburg American, a daily newspaper

published and having a general circulation therein as provided

by law.

SO ORDERED by the Mayor and Board of Aldermen of the City

of Petal, Mississippi, on this the 20th day of February, A. D.,

1979.

>‘<>'<*>':***********:‘<*>'<>'<

SEE

FOLLOWING

PAGES

FOR

AUDIT
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EXHIBIT A

1‘ CITY OF PETAL

COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

SEPTEMBER 30, 1978

ASSETS

CURRENT ASSETS

Cash on hand

s Cash on deposit
E Certificates of deposit

Due from other funds

Accounts receivable — customers (net of

allowance for bad debts of $1,253.53)

Inventory of tools and supplies

Prepaid insurance

_

FIXED ASSETS

* General fixed assets

Water and Sewer System (net of accumulated

4 depreciation of $46,500.03)

OTHER ASSETS

Due from other funds (restricted)

Certificate of deposit (restricted)

Total assets

LIABILITIES AND FUND BALANCE

,

CURRENT LIABILITIES

I Bills docketed and accounts payable
‘ Jail fees and drivers education penalties

due county
‘

Refunds due on property taxes

Due to other funds

Accrued expenses

1 LONG TERM LIABILITIES

Bonds payable

FUND BALANCE

Reserves

Contributions

Retained earnings
Investment in general fixed assets

Unappropriated

Total liabilities and fund balance

Federal

Revenue

General Sharing
Fund Fund

$ 225.00 $ . . . . . . . ..

176,729.95 11,786.93

18,000.00 35,575.41
100.00

195,054.95 47,362.34

$195,054.95 $47,362.34

$ 22,099.67 $ . . . . . . . ..

1,916.78

764.42

24,780.87

170,274.08 47,362.34

170,274.08 47,362.34

$195,054.95 $47,362.34
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Municipal Fire

Protection

Fund

S . . . . . . . . .

2,302.98

60,000.00

62,302.98

o . . . . . - . -

100.00

100.00

62,202.98

62,202.98

$62,302.98
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Capital

Improvements

Fund

S . . . . . . . ..

9,907.76

50,000.00

59,907.76

. . . . - . . . .

59,907.76

59,907.76

;59,9o7.76

Tax

Agency
Fund

. . . . u 0

General

Fixed

Assets

S . . . . . . . . ..

514,869.45

514,869.45

514,869.45

Combined

Water and Sewer

System

$ 670.00

108,687.50

23,817.09

6,705.53

1,544.51

141,424.63

1,728,067.45
1,728,067.45

49,020.77

164,000.00

. . . - . . . . . . 213,020.77

$2,082,521.85

. . . o . . . . - .

514,869.45

514,869.45

Siikiréééhffii

$ 30,226.15

49,020.77

2,202.69

81,449.61

936,000.00

216,917.50

128,949.96

46,290.09

672,914.69

1,oe5,07g;g3
2,082,521.85



MINUTES ���k���ks��V Petal. Mississippi

_ 4 _

EXHIBIT B

CITY OF PETAL

COMBINED STATEMENT OF REVENUES AND EXPENDITURES

FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 1978

REVENUES

Water and sewer charges

Privilege licenses

Franchise charges

Building permits

Federal grants

State grants

Sales tax (refunded from state)

Gasoline tax refund

1 Alcohol beverage license

1 Court fines and forfeits

5 Public safety charges

Donation (Note 7)

Interest on investments

Recreation fees

Garbage pickup receipts

1 Cemetery receipts

Other

Property taxes

Special homestead exemption

‘ Printing fees and penalties on taxes

TRANSFERS FROM OTHER FUNDS

Total revenues and transfers

EXPENDITURES

Personal services

Contractual services

,
Supplies

1 Capital outlays

E Other

Interest on bonds

TRANSFERS TO OTHER FUNDS

Transfers to other city funds

Transfers to Petal Municipal Separate School System

Total expenditures and transfers

EXCESS (DEFICIENCY) OF REVENUES AND TRANSFERS OVER

EXPENDITURES AND TRANSFERS BEFORE CUMULATIVE EFFECT

OF ACCOUNTING CHANGE

PRIOR PERIOD ADJUSTMENT—ACCOUNTING CHANGE (Note 5)

EXCESS (DEFICIENCY) OF REVENUES AND TRANSFERS OVER

EXPENDITURES AND TRANSFERS

General Revenue Sharing

Fund

249,137.

10,539.

900.

48,213.

24,163.

68,552.

6,473.

3,912.

3,610.

1,165.

5,624.

Federal

Fund

53,331. 

575.

00

41

608,308.

186,156.

794,464.

397,453.

312,810.

36,190.

93,523.

34

41

75

45

69

34

31

53,906. 

53,906.

22,405.

1,688.

6,386.

41

41

08

00

80

839,977.

1,126.

79

60

30,479. 88

1,126. 

841,104.

(46,639.64)

13,199.

($ 33,440.28)

60

39

36

30,479. 

23,426.

$23,426.

88

53

53
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